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What’s in the box

Indoor  
Charging Cable

Wall PlateArlo Essential Security Camera 
with Wall Mount

Pairing Button

Charging Port

Wall Mount

Get to know your camera

Status LED

Note: Your camera comes with a pre-installed adjustable wall mount. Follow the steps in 
the Arlo Secure App to learn how to mount, adjust your camera, or remove the mount. 

Scan the QR code below to start setting up your camera. 
If you don’t have the Arlo Secure App installed, you’ll be 
directed to the app store to download it.

Your camera comes partially charged. Before setup, charge 
your camera until the status LED on the front of the camera 
turns solid blue.
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Get started

Screw Kit

Download and open Arlo Secure App. Navigate to 
Devices and tap  , select Cameras > Essential 
Series > Battery Cameras > Security Camera  
(3rd Gen) and follow the prompts.

Note: Make sure your Arlo Secure App is updated to the latest version.

www.arlo.com/install/e3security

Spotlight

SpeakerCamera Lens
Microphone

Ambient 
Light Sensor

OR

Solar Panel  
with Cable

Short 
Wall Mount

Mounting
Screws

USB-C 
Adapter
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Mount Solar Panel
•	 Attach the solar panel to the short wall 

mount by connecting the insertion point 
on the back of the solar panel with the 
head of the mount.

•	 Turn the knob at the head of the short 
wall mount to lock in the solar panel.

•	 Adjust the solar panel to achieve your 
desired angle.

Attach adapter to Solar Panel
•	 Plug the barrel connector of the USB-C 

adapter to the solar panel power cable.

Solar Panel installation steps

Install mount
•	 Install the short wall mount near  

your camera.

•	 Place your mount in a location with 
guaranteed sunlight exposure to 
maximise the functionality of your  
solar panel’s charging capabilities.

•	 Ensure that there are no objects or 
structures that will obstruct sunlight 
from reaching the solar panel.

•	 Use the provided mounting screws to 
secure the wall mount in place.

Connect charger
•	 Connect the other end of the adapter  

to your camera’s charging port.

Device charging
•	 Open the Arlo Secure App and navigate 

to your camera’s live view. Look for the 
solar charging battery icon to confirm 
your device is charging.

•	 Weather conditions may limit direct 
sunlight access to your device. Take 
such factors into consideration when 
checking the device charging status, as 
the charging icon may not immediately 
appear in the Arlo Secure App.
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Total protection starts with an 
Arlo Secure Subscription
Arlo Secure plan trial is included with purchase. A paid plan after 
trial is required to keep premium features.1

Visit www.arlo.com/arlosecure to learn more about premium 
features:
•	 Secure Video Cloud Storage
•	 Smart Interactive Notifications
•	 Advanced Object Detection
•	 Smart Activity Zones

For quick answers, troubleshooting tips, and additional support, 
contact us via:

Click  and select Support Center in the Arlo Secure App

Need help?

Visit our website, at www.arlo.com/support

Essential Security Camera Bundle 
(3e génération)

Guide de démarrage rapide

Français
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Téléchargez l’application Arlo Secure et ouvrez-la. 
Accédez à Appareils et appuyez sur , sélectionnez 
Caméras > Série Essential > Battery Cameras > 
Security Camera (3rd Gen) et suivez les instructions.

Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour commencer à configurer 
votre caméra. Si l’application Arlo Secure n’est pas installée, 
vous serez redirigé vers la boutique d’applications pour la 
télécharger.

Mise en route

Remarque : assurez-vous d’avoir mis à jour l’application Arlo Secure.

OU

Votre caméra est fournie partiellement chargée. Avant la 
configuration, chargez votre caméra jusqu’à ce que le voyant 
d’état situé à l’avant de la caméra devienne bleu fixe.

www.arlo.com/install/e3security
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Contenu de l’emballage

Câble de recharge
pour l’intérieur

Plaque 
murale

Arlo Essential Security Camera 
avec fixation murale

Découvrez votre caméra

Kit de vis

Panneau
solaire avec

câble

Fixation murale 
courte

Vis de 
fixation

Adaptateur 
USB-C

Bouton de 
couplage

Port de 
recharge

Fixation murale

Voyant d’état

Remarque : Votre caméra est fournie avec une fixation murale réglable préinstallée.
Suivez les étapes indiquées dans l’application Arlo Secure pour savoir comment monter,
régler votre caméra ou retirer la fixation.

Projecteur

Haut-parleurObjectif de la 
caméra

Microphone

Capteur
d’éclairage
ambiant
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Montage du panneau solaire
•	 Installez le panneau solaire sur la fixation 

murale courte en connectant le point 
d’insertion à l’arrière du panneau solaire à la 
tête de la fixation.

•	 Tournez le bouton situé à la tête de la 
fixation murale courte pour fixer le panneau 
solaire.

•	 Positionnez le panneau solaire dans l’angle 
souhaité.

Panneau solaire procédure d’installation

Installation de la fixation
•	 Installez la fixation murale courte près 

de votre caméra.

•	 Placez votre fixation dans un endroit 
bien exposé à la lumière du soleil 
pour optimiser les fonctionnalités de 
recharge de votre panneau solaire.

•	 Assurez-vous qu’aucun objet ou 
structure n’empêche la lumière du soleil 
d’atteindre le panneau solaire.

•	 Utilisez les vis de fixation fournies pour 
monter la fixation murale.
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Raccordement de l’adaptateur au 
panneau solaire
•	 Branchez le connecteur de l’adaptateur 

USB-C au câble d’alimentation du panneau 
solaire.

Connexion du chargeur
•	 Connectez l’autre extrémité de l’adaptateur 

au port de recharge de votre caméra.

Recharge de l’appareil
•	 Ouvrez l’application Arlo Secure et accédez à 

la vue en direct de votre caméra. Recherchez 
l’icône de recharge de la batterie à l’énergie 
solaire pour confirmer que votre appareil est 
en cours de recharge.

•	 Les conditions météorologiques peuvent 
restreindre l’exposition de votre appareil 
à la lumière directe du soleil. Tenez-en 
compte lorsque vous vérifiez l’état de charge 
de l’appareil, car l’icône de recharge peut 
mettre un certain temps à apparaître dans 
l’application Arlo Secure.
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La protection totale commence avec un 
abonnement Arlo Secure
Un abonnement d’essai Arlo Secure est inclus à l’achat. La protection 
totale commence avec un abonnement Arlo Secure.1

Rendez-vous sur www.arlo.com/arlosecure pour en savoir plus sur les 
fonctionnalités Premium :
•	 Stockage vidéo sécurisé dans le cloud
•	 Notifications intelligentes et interactives
•	 Détection avancée des objets
•	 Zones d’activité intelligentes

Besoin d’aide ?
Pour obtenir des réponses rapides, des conseils de dépannage et 
une assistance supplémentaire, contactez-nous en utilisant l’une des 
méthodes suivantes : 

Cliquez sur    et sélectionnez Centre d’assistance dans 
l’application Arlo Secure

Rendez-vous sur notre site Web à l’adresse www.arlo.com/support

13

Essential Security Camera Bundle 
(3. Generation)

Kurzanleitung

Deutsch

http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/support


Laden Sie die Arlo Secure App herunter und öffnen Sie 
sie. Gehen Sie zu Geräte und tippen Sie auf , wählen 
Sie Kameras > Essential-Serie > Battery Cameras > 
Security Camera (3. Generation) und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um mit der Einrichtung 
Ihrer Kamera zu beginnen. Wenn Sie die Arlo Secure 
App nicht installiert haben, werden Sie zum App Store 
weitergeleitet, um sie herunterzuladen.

Erste Schritte

Hinweis: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die neueste Version der Arlo Secure App 
verwenden.

ODER

Die Kamera ist teilweise aufgeladen. Laden Sie Ihre Kamera 
vor der Einrichtung auf, bis die Status-LED an der Vorderseite 
der Kamera durchgehend blau leuchtet.

www.arlo.com/install/e3security
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Lieferumfang

Ladekabel für den 
Innenbereich

WandhalterungArlo Essential Security Camera 
mit Wandhalterung

Das ist Ihre Kamera

Schraubensatz

Sonnenkollektor 
mit Kabel

Kurze 
Wandhalterung

Schrauben für 
Montage 

USB-C-
Adapter

Kopplungstaste

Hinweis: Ihre Kamera wird mit einer vorinstallierten verstellbaren Wandhalterung 
geliefert. Befolgen Sie die Schritte in der Arlo Secure App, um zu erfahren, wie Sie Ihre 
Kamera befestigen, anpassen oder die Halterung entfernen. 

Spotlight 

Kameraobjektiv

Mikrofon

Ladeanschluss

Wandbefestigung

Status-LED

Lautsprecher

Umgebungslicht-
sensor
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Solarpanel befestigen
•	 Befestigen Sie das Solarpanel an der 

kurzen Wandhalterung, indem Sie die 
Aufsteckvorrichtung auf der Rückseite des 
Solarpanels mit dem Kopf der Halterung 
verbinden.

•	 Drehen Sie den Knopf am Kopf der kurzen 
Wandhalterung, um das Solarpanel zu 
verriegeln.

•	 Stellen Sie das Solarpanel so ein, dass der 
gewünschte Winkel erreicht wird.

Solarladegerät installationsschritte

Halterung befestigen
•	 Befestigen Sie die kurze Wandhalterung in 

der Nähe Ihrer Kamera.

•	 Platzieren Sie Ihre Halterung an einem Ort 
mit intensiver Sonneneinstrahlung, damit 
die Ladekapazitäten Ihres Solarladegeräts 
voll ausgeschöpft werden können.

•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Gegenstände 
oder Objekte den Einfall des Sonnenlichts 
auf das Solarladegerät behindern.

•	 Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten 
Befestigungsschrauben, um die 
Wandhalterung zu befestigen.
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Anschließen des Adapters an das 
Solarladegerät
•	 Stecken Sie den Zylinderstecker des 

USB-C-Adapters an das Stromkabel des 
Solarladegeräts.

Ladegerät anschließen
•	 Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Adapters 

an den Ladeanschluss Ihrer Kamera an.

Gerät laden
•	 Öffnen Sie die Arlo Secure App und gehen Sie 

zur Live-Ansicht Ihrer Kamera. Achten Sie auf 
das Solarladesymbol, das anzeigt, dass das 
Gerät aufgeladen wird.

•	 Es kann vorkommen, dass aufgrund des 
Wetters das Sonnenlicht Ihr Gerät nicht 
erreicht. Berücksichtigen Sie solche 
Faktoren, wenn Sie den Ladestatus des 
Geräts überprüfen, da das Ladesymbol 
möglicherweise nicht sofort in der Arlo Secure 
App angezeigt wird.

16 17



Vollständiger Schutz beginnt mit einem Arlo 
Secure-Abonnement
Eine Testversion des Arlo Secure Abonnements ist im Lieferumfang 
enthalten. Nach Ablauf der Testphase ist ein kostenpflichtiger Tarif 
erforderlich, um die Premium-Funktionen weiterhin nutzen zu 
können.1

Besuchen Sie www.arlo.com/arlosecure, um mehr über die 
Premium-Funktionen zu erfahren:
•	 Sicherer Video-Cloudspeicher
•	 Interaktive intelligente Benachrichtigungen
•	 Verbesserte Objekterkennung
•	 Intelligente Aktivitätszonen

Benötigen Sie Hilfe?
Wenn Sie schnelle Antworten, Tipps zur Fehlerbehebung und 
zusätzlichen Support benötigen, kontaktieren Sie uns unter:

Klicken Sie auf  und wählen Sie in der Arlo Secure App 
Support Center aus.

Besuchen Sie unsere Website unter www.arlo.com/support

Essential Security Camera Bundle 
(3a generazione)

Guida introduttiva

Italiano
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http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/support
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Contenuto della confezione

Cavo di carica
per interni

Piastra per
montaggio a

parete

Arlo Essential Security Camera 
con supporto per montaggio 

a parete

Scopri la tua videocamera

Nota: la fotocamera è dotata di un supporto per montaggio a parete regolabile 
preinstallato. Segui i passaggi descritti nell’app Arlo Secure per montare, regolare la 
videocamera o rimuovere il supporto. 

Kit di viti

Pannello solare
con cavo

Supporto corto
per il montaggio

a parete

Viti di
montaggio

Adattatore 
USB-C

Pulsante di 
associazione

Riflettore

Obiettivo 
videocamera

Microfono

Porta di ricarica

Supporto per 
montaggio a parete

LED di stato

Altoparlante

Sensore di luce 
ambientale

Esegui la scansione del codice QR riportato di seguito per iniziare 
la configurazione della videocamera. Se l’app Arlo Secure non è 
installata, verrai indirizzato all’app store per scaricarla.

La videocamera risulta parzialmente carica. Prima della 
configurazione, carica la fotocamera fino a quando il LED di stato 
sulla parte anteriore della videocamera non diventa blu fisso.

1

2

Per iniziare

Scarica e apri l’app Arlo Secure. Accedi a Devices 
(Dispositivi) e tocca , seleziona Cameras 
(Videocamere) > Essential Series (Serie Essential) > 
Battery Cameras (Videocamere per esterni) > Security 
Camera (3rd Gen) (Videocamere per esterni (3a 
generazione)) e segui le istruzioni.

Nota: assicurati che sia installata la versione più recente dell’app Arlo Secure.

www.arlo.com/install/e3security

OPPURE
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Fissare il pannello solare
•	 Fissa il pannello solare al supporto corto per 

il montaggio a parete collegando il punto 
di inserimento sul retro del pannello solare 
alla testa del supporto.

•	 Ruota la manopola sulla testa del supporto 
corto per il montaggio a parete per bloccare 
il pannello solare.

•	 Regola il pannello solare in modo da 
raggiungere l’angolazione desiderata.

Collegare l’adattatore al pannello 
solare
•	 Collega il connettore cilindrico 

dell’adattatore USB-C al cavo di 
alimentazione del pannello solare.

Pannello solare procedura di installazione

Installare il supporto di montaggio
•	 Installa il supporto corto per il montaggio 

a parte vicino alla videocamera.

•	 Posiziona il supporto di montaggio in un 
luogo con esposizione alla luce solare 
sufficiente per ottimizzare le funzionalità 
di ricarica del pannello solare.

•	 Assicurati che non vi siano oggetti o 
strutture che impediscano alla luce solare 
di raggiungere il pannello solare.

•	 Utilizza le viti di montaggio fornite per 
fissare il supporto di montaggio a parete 
in posizione.

Collegare il caricabatterie
•	 Collega l’altra estremità dell’adattatore alla 

porta di ricarica della videocamera.

Ricarica del dispositivo
•	 Apri l’app Arlo Secure e accedi alla 

visualizzazione in tempo reale della 
videocamera. Cerca l’icona a forma di 
batteria di ricarica per assicurarti che il 
dispositivo sia in carica.

•	 Le condizioni meteorologiche potrebbero 
limitare l’accesso diretto della luce 
solare al dispositivo. Tieni conto di 
questi fattori quando controlli lo stato di 
carica del dispositivo, perché l’icona di 
ricarica potrebbe non venire visualizzata 
immediatamente sull’app Arlo Secure.



24 25

La protezione totale inizia con 
un abbonamento Arlo Secure
La prova del piano Arlo Secure è inclusa con l’acquisto. Per 
mantenere le funzionalità premium anche dopo il periodo di prova 
è necessario un piano a pagamento.1

Visita www.arlo.com/arlosecure per ulteriori informazioni sulle 
funzionalità premium:
•	 Archiviazione video sicura su cloud
•	 Notifiche intelligenti e interattive
•	 Rilevamento avanzato degli oggetti
•	 Zone attività intelligenti

Per risposte rapide, suggerimenti per la risoluzione dei problemi e 
ulteriore assistenza contatta:

Fai clic su  e seleziona Support Center (Centro di 
assistenza) nell’app Arlo Secure App

Serve aiuto?

Visita il nostro sito Web all’indirizzo www.arlo.com/support

Essential Security Camera Bundle 
3:e generationen

Snabbstartsguide

Svenska

http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/support
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Vad finns i lådan

Laddningskabel för
inomhusbruk

VäggplattaArlo Essential SecurityCamera 
med väggfäste

Lär känna din kamera

Obs! Kameran levereras med ett förmonterat justerbart väggfäste. Följ anvisningarna i Arlo 
Secure-appen för att lära dig hur du monterar och justerar kameran eller tar bort fästet. 

Skanna QR-koden nedan för att börja konfigurera kameran. 
Om du inte har installerat Arlo Secure-appen dirigeras du 
till App Store för att ladda ner den.

Kameran är delvis laddad vid leverans. Innan du installerar 
kameran ska du ladda den tills statuslampan på kamerans 
framsida lyser med ett fast blått sken.

1

2

Kom igång

Skruvsats

Ladda ner och öppna Arlo Secure-appen. Gå till 
Enheter och tryck på , välj Kameror > Essential-
serien > Battery Cameras > Security Camera (3:e 
generationen) och följ instruktionerna.

Obs! Se till att Arlo Secure är uppdaterad till den senaste versionen.

www.arlo.com/install/e3security
Solcellspanel

med kabel
Kort

väggfäste
Monteringsskruvar USB-C- 

adapter

Parkopplings-
knapp

Strålkastare

Kameraobjektiv

Mikrofon

Laddningsport

Väggmontering

Statuslampa

Högtalare

Sensor för 
omgivningsljus

ELLER
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Montera solcellspanelen
•	 Fäst solcellspanelen på det korta 

väggfästet genom att ansluta 
införingspunkten på baksidan av den 
med överdelen av fästet.

•	 Vrid ratten på överdelen av det korta 
väggfästet för att låsa solcellspanelen.

•	 Justera solcellspanelen till önskad vinkel.

Anslut adaptern till 
solcellspanelen
•	 Anslut USB-C-adapterns kontakt till 

solcellspanelens strömkabel.

Solcellspaneler installationssteg

Montera fästet
•	 Montera det korta väggfästet nära 

kameran.

•	 Montera det på en plats med 
garanterad exponering för solljus för att 
maximera laddningsfunktionerna för 
solcellspanelen.

•	 Se till att det inte finns några föremål 
eller byggnader som hindrar solljus från 
att träffa solcellspanelen.

•	 Använd de medföljande fästskruvarna 
till att fästa väggfästet.

Anslut laddaren
•	 Anslut den andra änden av adaptern till 

laddningsporten på kameran.

Enheten laddas
•	 Öppna appen Arlo Secure och gå till 

direktsändningsvyn för kameran. Använd 
batteriikionen för solenergiladdning till 
att bekräfta att enheten laddas.

•	 Väderförhållandena kan medföra att 
enheten inte utsätts för direkt solljus. Du 
måste ta hänsyn till den typen av faktorer 
när du kontrollerar laddningsstatus 
för enheten eftersom laddningsikonen 
eventuellt inte visas omedelbart i appen 
Arlo Secure.
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Totalt skydd börjar med ett 
Arlo Secure-abonnemang
En provperiod av Arlo Secure-abonnemanget ingår vid köp. Ett 
betalt abonnemang efter provperioden krävs för att behålla de 
avancerade funktionerna.1

Besök www.arlo.com/arlosecure för att lära dig mer om avancerade 
funktioner:
•	 Säker videomolnlagring
•	 Smarta interaktiva meddelanden
•	 Avancerad rörelsedetektion
•	 Smarta aktivitetszoner

Om du vill ha snabba svar, felsökningstips och ytterligare support 
kan du kontakta oss via:

Klicka på  och välj Supportcenter i Arlo Secure-appenApp

Behöver du hjälp?

Besök vår webbplats på www.arlo.com/support

1Maintaining Arlo Secure features requires a paid subscription after the trial period ends, 
and these features, including the length of cloud storage, may vary by region. For current 
information on Arlo Secure features by region, visit www.arlo.com/arlosecure.

© Arlo Technologies, Inc. Arlo, Arlo logo and Every Angle Covered are trademarks of Arlo 
Technologies, Inc. Any other trademarks are for reference purposes. 

For regulatory compliance information including the EU Declaration of Conformity, visit  
www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/. 

1Pour conserver les fonctionnalités d’Arlo Secure, vous devrez souscrire un abonnement 
payant à la fin de la période d’essai. Ces fonctionnalités, y compris la durée du stockage 
dans le cloud, peuvent varier selon les régions. Pour obtenir des informations actualisées 
sur les fonctionnalités d’Arlo Secure par région, rendez-vous sur www.arlo.com/arlosecure.

© Arlo Technologies, Inc. Arlo, le logo Arlo et Every Angle Covered sont des marques 
commerciales de Arlo Technologies, Inc. Les autres marques commerciales sont utilisées à 
des fins de référence. 

Pour obtenir des informations concernant la conformité réglementaire, y compris la 
Déclaration de conformité pour l’UE, rendez-vous sur www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/. 

1 Um die Arlo Secure-Funktionen zu behalten, benötigen Sie nach Ablauf der Testphase 
ein kostenpflichtiges Abonnement. Diese Funktionen, einschließlich der Speicherdauer in 
der Cloud, können je nach Region variieren. Aktuelle Informationen zu den Arlo Secure-
Funktionen abhängig von der Region finden Sie unter www.arlo.com/arlosecure.

© Arlo Technologies, Inc. Arlo, das Arlo Logo und Every Angle Covered sind Marken von Arlo 
Technologies, Inc. Andere Marken werden nur zu Referenzzwecken verwendet. 

Informationen zur Einhaltung der rechtlichen Vorschriften, einschließlich der EU-
Konformitätserklärung, finden Sie unter: www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/. 

1Per mantenere le funzioni Arlo Secure è necessario attivare un abbonamento a pagamento 
al termine del periodo di prova. Queste funzioni, inclusa la lunghezza dell’archiviazione 
cloud, possono variare a seconda dell’area geografica. Per informazioni aggiornate sulle 
funzioni Arlo Secure in base all’area geografica, visita il sito www.arlo.com/arlosecure.

© Arlo Technologies, Inc. Arlo, Arlo logo e Every Angle Covered sono marchi di Arlo 
Technologies, Inc. Gli altri marchi sono utilizzati a solo scopo informativo. 

Per informazioni sulla conformità alle normative vigenti, compresa la Dichiarazione di 
conformità UE, visita il sito Web www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/. 

1Om du vill behålla Arlo Secure-funktioner efter att provperioden upphört behöver du ett 
betalt abonnemang, och dessa funktioner, inklusive hur länge molnlagringen gäller, kan 
variera beroende på region. Aktuell information om Arlo Secure-funktioner, baserat på 
region, finns på www.arlo.com/arlosecure.

© Arlo Technologies, Inc. Arlo, Arlo-logotypen och Every Angle Covered är varumärken som 
tillhör Arlo Technologies, Inc. Alla andra varumärken är avsedda som referens. 

Information om efterlevnad av bestämmelser, inklusive EG-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse, finns på www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/.

http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/support
http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/
http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/
http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/
http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/
http://www.arlo.com/arlosecure
http://www.arlo.com/about/regulatory/





